

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 25, 2015, 2:00 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

byh

NO. 91801-5 _____ RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DAVID COOPER and JERRY SCOTT,
individually and on behalf of all those similarly situated,

Respondents/Plaintiffs,

v.

ALSCO, INC., a foreign corporation,

Appellant/Defendant.

APPELLANT ALSCO INC.'S REPLY BRIEF

Harry Korrell, WSBA #23173
Taylor Ball, WSBA #46927
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101-3045
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 757-7700 Fax

Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant
AlSCO, Inc.

cmmm
11-25-15



ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ALSCO’S RSRs ARE EXEMPT FROM THE OVERTIME REQUIREMENTS OF THE WASHINGTON MINIMUM WAGE ACT UNDER THE EXEMPTION FOR EMPLOYEES OF “RETAIL OR SERVICE” ESTABLISHMENTS	4
A. The Exemption’s Requirements Are Plain, And Also’s RSR Satisfies Them	4
B. Respondents’ Attempts To Distinguish <i>Stahl</i> Fail.....	5
C. Respondents Rely On A Test That Congress Abolished In 1949	8
D. Respondents Rely On Outdated Case Law And Regulations That Have No Application To The Current Exemption For “Retail Or Service” Establishments	9
E. Also Is A Service Establishment.....	15
F. RSRs Are Paid A Bona Fide Commission.....	15
III. THE REGULAR RATE OF PAY OF AN EMPLOYEE PAID ON A COMMISSION BASIS MUST BE CALCULATED BY DIVIDING AN EMPLOYEE’S TOTAL WEEKLY COMPENSATION BY THE TOTAL NUMBER OF HOURS ACTUALLY WORKED	18
A. The Fluctuating Workweek Theory Does Not Apply Here.....	19
B. The MWA Does Not Entitle Respondents To Recover A Penalty Absent A Willful Violation.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acme Car & Truck Rentals, Inc. v. Hooper</i> 331 F.2d 442 (5th Cir. 1964)	10, 12
<i>Aetna Finance Co. v. Mitchell</i> , 247 F.2d 190 (1st Cir. 1957)	8
<i>Alvarado v. Corporate Cleaning Services, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amazon.com v. Szabadi</i> , No. 14-2-18167-1SEA	5
<i>Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 186, 332 P.3d 415 (2015)	16
<i>Brittingham Leasing Corp. v. Szymanski</i> , 53 Wn. App. 251 (1989)	5
<i>Cancilla v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1365939 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	18
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Abele</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1, 358 P.3d 371 (2015)	16
<i>English v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25862 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gieg v. DDR, Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Idaho Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Wirtz</i> , 383 U.S. 190 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klinedinst v. Swift Investments, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001)	17

<i>LaParne v. Monex Deposit Co.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	4
<i>Martino v. Michigan Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 173 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>McAninch v. Monro Muffler Brake, Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 807 (S.D. Ohio, 2011)	18
<i>McConnell v. Mothers Work, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 525, 128 P.3d 128 (2006)	20
<i>Parker v. NutriSystem, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 274 (3rd Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Schultz v. Instant Handling, Inc.</i> , 418 F.2d 1019 (5th Cir. 1969)	10, 12
<i>Schultz v. Nalle Clinic</i> , 444 F.2d 17 (4th Cir. 1971)	4
<i>Stahl v. Delicor of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 876, 64 P.3d 10 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 207(i).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 4.56.110	21
RCW 49.46.090	3, 20
RCW 49.46.130	1, 2, 6
RCW 49.52.070	3
RCW 82.08.0202	4

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 778.11819, 20
WAC 296-126-021.....19, 21
WAC 296-128-550.....2, 19, 21

Rules

RAP 10.3(b)15
